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Races for Governor, Senate Remain Close in Colorado

Raleigh, N.C. — PPP's newest Colorado poll finds very close races for both Governor and
the Senate. Cory Gardner is up 46/43 on Mark Udall in the Senate race, while John
Hickenlooper has a 45/44 advantage over Bob Beauprez in the Governor's race.

Both Democrats are doing well with the groups Democrats tend to do well with in
Colorado. Hickenlooper is up 49/39 with women, 60/28 with Hispanics, and 59/31 with
young voters. Udall is similarly ahead 46/42 with women, 64/24 with Hispanics, and
59/22 with young voters. The problem for the Democrats is that they are down by
significant margins with men- Hickenlooper trails by 10 points, Udall by 11 points- with
white voters- Hickenlooper trails by 5 points, Udall by 12 points, and with seniors-
Hickenlooper trails by 9 points, Udall by 13 points. The struggles with those groups are
largely offsetting their strength with their traditional constituencies.

Udall continues to struggle with his approval numbers, as only 37% of voters think he's
doing a good job to 52% who disapprove. Hickenlooper's approval is under water as well,
with 43% of voters approving of him and 49% disapproving. Both Republican candidates
have narrowly positive favorability ratings- Gardner comes in at 45/42 and Beauprez at
41/39.

“Republicans have a chance for their first big statewide victories in Colorado in a decade
because they’re running up the score with the groups they need to do well with- men,
white voters, and seniors,” said Dean Debnam, President of Public Policy Polling. “If
they can continue that it will offset their difficulties with women, Hispanics, and young
voters.”

Further down the ticket the closest race is for Treasurer, where incumbent Republican
Walker Stapleton leads Democratic challenger Betsy Markey 42/40. Stapleton's lead had
been 10 points when we last polled the state in July. Republicans have larger leadsin the
other down ballot races- Wayne Williams is up 36/31 on Joe Neguse for Secretary of
State and Cynthia Coffman has a 46/32 advantage over Don Quick for Attorney General.

PPP surveyed 778 likely voters from October 16" to 19th. The margin of error for the survey is
+/- 3.5%. 80% of interviews for the poll were conducted over the phone with 20% interviewed
over the internet to reach respondents who don’t have landline telephones.
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Colorado Survey Results

Do you approve or disapprove of President
Barack Obama'’s job performance?

APPIOVE ... 41%
DISAPPIOVE. ....eiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 54%
NOLSUIE ... 6%

Do you approve or disapprove of Governor
John Hickenlooper’s job performance?

APPIOVE ...t 43%
DiSAPPIOVE. ......evvieiiiiee ettt 49%
NOE SUIE ... 8%

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Bob Beauprez?

Favorable......coooooviiviiiiiic 41%
Unfavorable ...........oouveeiiiiiiieiiiie e 39%
NOE SUIME e, 20%

The candidates for Governor this fall are
Democrat John Hickenlooper, Republican Bob
Beauprez, Green Party candidate Harry
Hempy, Libertarian Matthew Hess, unaffiliated
candidate Mike Dunafon, and unaffiliated
candidate Paul Noel Fiorino. If the election was
today, who would you vote for?

John Hickenlooper ..., 45%
BOb BEAUPIEZ ... 44%
Harry Hempy.......oooooeeee 2%
Matthew HESS ........ccvvveiiiiiiii e 1%
Mike DUNafoN.........ccvveiviiiieiiece e 1%
Paul Noel Fiorino ........ccocoviiviiieieec s 0%
UNndecided.........oovevmieeiiiiii e 7%
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Combined horse race, with third-party
supporters asked if they lean Hickenlooper or
Beauprez

John Hickenlooper ..., 46%
BOb BEAUPIEZ ... 46%
NOLSUIE ... 8%

Do you approve or disapprove of Senator Mark
Udall's job performance?

APPIOVE ...t 37%
DiSAPPIOVE. ......eviieiiiieeceiiee e 52%
NOE SUIE ... 11%

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion
of Cory Gardner?

Favorable......coooooviviiiiiiic 45%
Unfavorable ...........ceuvveeiiiiiiiiiiiieee 42%
NOE SUIME c.eeii e, 13%

The candidates for U.S. Senate this fall are
Democrat Mark Udall, Republican Cory
Gardner, Libertarian Gaylon Kent, Unity Party
of Colorado candidate Bill Hammons,
unaffiliated candidate Raul Acosta, and
unaffiliated candidate Steve Shogan. If the
election was today, who would you vote for?

Mark Udall. ..o 43%
COry Gardner ......coooeeiiiiiieeeee e 46%
Gaylon Kent ... 2%
Bill HAMMONS.......cooiieiiiiic e 1%
RaAUI ACOSEA. ......evveiiriee it 1%
Steve Shogan ... 1%
Undecided.........covevrieeiiiiiieeee e 7%
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Q9 Combined horse race, with third-party
supporters asked if they lean Udall or Gardner

Mark Udall........c.oooeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesen 44%
COry Gardner......coooviiiiiiiieieees e 47%
NOE SUIME c.vviie e, 9%

Q10 The candidates for Secretary of State are
Democrat Joe Neguse, Republican Wayne
Williams, American Constitution Party
candidate Amanda Campbell, and Libertarian
Dave Schambach. If the election was today,
who would you vote for?

JOE NEGUSE.....ovoveeeeeereeeeeereee s 31%
Wayne WIllIams ..o, 36%
Amanda Campbell ...........ccoccoeiiiiiiiie, 10%

Dave SChamMBACK «....voveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesrrran 3%

UNAECIAE. o+ 20%

Q11 The candidates for State Treasurer are
Democrat Betsy Markey, Republican Walker
Stapleton, and Libertarian David Jurist. If the
election was today, who would you vote for?

Betsy Markey .......coccoeeiviiiiiiiiiciee e 40%
Walker Stapleton..........ccccvveeeeiiiieeiiiiec e, 42%
David JUFISt.......eveeiiiieeeiiiiee e 6%

UNAECIAE. ... 12%

Q12 The candidates for Attorney General are
Democrat Don Quick, Republican Cynthia
Coffman, and Libertarian David Williams. If the
election was today, who would you vote for?

DON QUICK ...vveieeee e 32%
Cynthia Coffman .........ccccocvviiiiiiie e 46%
David WillIAMS ..o 7%
UNECIEA. ... v 15%
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Q13 Generally speaking, if there was an election for
the state legislature today, would you vote for
the Democratic or Republican candidate from
your district?

Democrat.......cccooeiiiiiiiie e, 40%
Republican.........ccooiiiiiiiiiiii e 48%
NOE SUIME e, 11%

Q14 Amendment 67, which will be on the ballot this
fall, reads, “Shall there be an amendment to
the Colorado constitution protecting pregnant
women and unborn children by defining
‘person’ and ‘child’ in the Colorado criminal
code and the Colorado Wrongful Death Act to
include unborn human beings?” If the election
was today, would you vote ‘yes’ or ‘no’ on
Amendment 677

VS ettt ettt 37%
NO ettt ettt e ettt 54%
NOE SUP «.v et seeeen s 9%

Q15 Do you approve or disapprove of Senator
Michael Bennet's job performance?

APPIOVE .. 28%
DISAPPIOVE. ...ceeeie it 34%
NOE SUIE ... 38%

Q16 Do you think same-sex marriage should be
allowed, or not?

Think it should be allowed..............coovveveven.. 54%
Think it Should NOt D......vvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeereen, 39%
NOE SUE v e e e eeeres e e e s 7%
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Q17 Which of the following best describes your
opinion on gay marriage: gay couples should
be allowed to legally marry, or gay couples
should be allowed to form civil unions but not
legally marry, or there should be no legal
recognition of a gay couple's relationship?

Gay couples should be allowed to legally

IMAITY ettt 50%
Gay couples should be allowed to form civil

UNIONS bUL NOt MAITY ..o 26%
There should be no legal recognition of a gay
couple’s relationship ..o 20%
NOLSUIE ..o 3%

Q18 Do you think same-sex marriage becoming
legal in Colorado will have a positive or
negative impact on your life, or will it not make
a difference?

PoSitive iImpact...........cccceeeeiiiiiiie e, 17%
Negative impact...........eceeeeiiiiiiiieieee e 29%
Don't think it'll make a difference .................... 54%

Q19 In the last presidential election, did you vote for
Barack Obama or Mitt Romney?

Barack ODAMA........voveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeessrnans 47%
Mitt ROMNEY......ovviiiiiieiiiiiec e 47%
Someone else / Don't remember .................... 6%

Q20 Would you describe yourself as very liberal,
somewhat liberal, moderate, somewhat
conservative, or very conservative?

VEIY DETAl ..o 13%
Somewhat ieral .............cocoveeveeeverererenenn, 19%
MOAErate.......vveireiiiieeee e 28%
Somewhat CONSErVative................cocoveverrenenn. 25%
VErY CONSEIVALVE ........eeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerseen 15%
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Q21 If you are a woman, press 1. If a man, press 2.

Q22 If you are a Democrat, press 1. If a Republican,
press 2. If you are an independent or identify
with another party, press 3.

Democrat ... 35%
Republican..........cooiiiiiiiiiii e 37%
Independent / Other........cccoooiiieeiiiiiiiiiiieeen. 29%

Q23 If you are Hispanic, press 1. If white, press 2. If
other, press 3.

HISPANIC ....eeviiiiiie e 13%
WHITE e 80%
Other e 7%

Q24 If you are 18 to 29 years old, press 1. If 30 to
45, press 2. If 46 to 65, press 3. If you are older
than 65, press 4.

1810 29..cuveeeierieeieeeiesee e 9%
3010 45....oeeieiieeieeeeee s 20%
AB 0 B5....oooveeeeiee s 46%
Older than 65...........cc.veeeeeeeeeeeeeerereeerenens 25%
Q25 Mode
Phone ... 80%
INternet ... 20%
d l B



2012 Pres Vote

2012 Pres Vote

Barack Mitt| Someone else / Barack Mitt| Someone else /
Base [Obama|Romney|Don't remember Base [Obama|Romney|Don't remember
Obama Approval Hickenlooper
Approve|41%  80% 5% 13% Approval
Disapprove | 54% 13% 93% 65% Approve | 43% 80% 10% 19%
Not sure| 6% 7% 2% 21% Disapprove |49% 13% 85% 46%
Not sure| 8% 7% 6% 35%
2012 Pres Vote 2012 Pres Vote
Barack Mitt| Someone else / Barack Mitt| Someone else /
Base [Obama|Romney|Don't remember Base [Obama|Romney|Don't remember
Beauprez Favorability Gov
Favorable|41% 12% 2% 20% John Hickenlooper|45% 81% 10% 21%
Unfavorable [ 39% 69% 11% 28% Bob Beauprez|44% 11% 79% 30%
Not sure|20% 19% 17% 52% Harry Hempy| 2% 1% 3% 1%
Matthew Hess| 1% 2% 1% 5%
Mike Dunafon| 1% 0% 1% 5%
Paul Noel Fiorino| 0% 0% 0% -
Undecided| 7% 4% 6% 39%
2012 Pres Vote 2012 Pres Vote
Barack Mitt| Someone else / Barack Mitt| Someone else /
Base [Obama|Romney|Don't remember Base [Obama|Romney|Don't remember
Gov Leaners Udall Approval
John Hickenlooper | 46% 84% 11% 26% Approve|37% 68% 7% 20%
Bob Beauprez|46% 11% 83% 30% Disapprove|52% 17% 88% 46%
Not sure| 8% 5% 6% 45% Not sure|11% 15% 4% 34%




2012 Pres Vote

2012 Pres Vote

Barack Mitt| Someone else / Barack Mitt| Someone else/
Base [Obama|Romney|Don't remember Base [Obama|Romney|Don't remember
Gardner Favorability Senate
Favorable|45% 12% 81% 20% Mark Udall | 43% 80% 7% 32%
Unfavorable [ 42% 76% 10% 29% Cory Gardner [ 46% 11% 84% 19%
Not sure|13% 13% 9% 50% Gaylon Kent| 2% 1% 4% 5%
Bill Hammons| 1% 1% 1% -
Raul Acosta| 1% 1% - 3%
Steve Shogan| 1% 1% 0% -
Undecided| 7% 5% 5% 41%
2012 Pres Vote 2012 Pres Vote
Barack Mitt| Someone else / Barack Mitt| Someone else /
Base [Obama|Romney|Don't remember Base [Obama|Romney|Don't remember
Senate Leaners SOSs
Mark Udall [ 44% 82% 7% 35% Joe Neguse(31% 59% 6% 8%
Cory Gardner|47% 11% 86% 22% Wayne Williams | 36% 11% 64% 20%
Not sure| 9% 7% 6% 43% Amanda Campbell | 10% 7% 10% 30%
Dave Schambach| 3% 1% 4% 7%
Undecided | 20% 22% 16% 35%
2012 Pres Vote 2012 Pres Vote
Barack Mitt| Someone else / Barack Mitt| Someone else /
Base [Obama|Romney|Don't remember Base [Obama|Romney|Don't remember
Treasurer AG
Betsy Markey | 40% 74% 8% 23% Don Quick|32% 63% 5% 7%
Walker Stapleton |42% 9% 7% 27% Cynthia Coffman [ 46% 15% 78% 39%
David Jurist| 6% 5% 7% 9% David Williams| 7% 6% 8% 12%
Undecided | 12% 11% 8% 41% Undecided | 15% 17% 9% 41%




2012 Pres Vote

2012 Pres Vote

Barack Mitt| Someone else / Barack Mitt| Someone else /
Base [Obama|Romney|Don't remember Base [Obama|Romney|Don't remember
Generic Leg. Ballot Amendment 67
Democrat | 40% 80% 2% 22% Yes|37% 19% 54% 38%
Republican|48% 12% 89% 21% No | 54% 73% 38% 36%
Not sure|11% 9% 9% 58% Not sure| 9% 8% 8% 26%
2012 Pres Vote 2012 Pres Vote
Barack Mitt| Someone else / Barack Mitt| Someone else /
Base [Obama|Romney|Don't remember Base [Obama|Romney|Don't remember
Bennet Approval Should Same-sex
i ?
Approve| 28% 48% 10% 8% Marriage Be Allowed?
. Think it should be[54% 81% 28% 42%
Disapprove | 34% 15% 54% 28% allowed
Notsure|38%  37%  36% 65% Think it should not be|39%  15%  65% 23%
Not sure| 7% 3% 7% 35%
2012 Pres Vote 2012 Pres Vote
Barack Mitt| Someone else / Barack Mitt| Someone else /
Base [Obama|Romney|Don't remember Base [Obama|Romney|Don't remember
Gay Marriage/Civ. Legal SSM:
Unions/No Pos/Neg/No Impact on
Recognition Your Life
Gay couples should [ 50% 80% 22% 27% Positive impact|17% 30% 5% 10%
be allowed to 'ﬁqg:r'x Negative impact|29%  10%  48% 25%
Gay COUpleS should| 26% 10% 41% 40% Don't think It'” make a|54% 60% 48% 66%
be allowed to form difference
civil unions but not
marry
There should be no|20% 8% 35% 5%
legal recognition of a
gay couple’s
relationship
Not sure| 3% 2% 2% 27%




Ideology Ideology
Very| Somewhat Somewhat Very Very| Somewhat Somewhat Very
Base |[liberal liberal | Moderate | conservative | conservative Base |(liberal liberal| Moderate | conservative [ conservative
Obama Approval Hickenlooper
Approve|41%  92% 83% 40% % 1% Approval
Disapprove|54% 4% 11% 49% 90% 97% Approve| 43% - 82% 80% 46% 14% ™%
Not sure| 6% % 6% 11% 3% 20 Disapprove|49%  12% 14% 40% 79% 90%
Not sure| 8% 6% 5% 14% 7% 3%
Ideology Ideology
Very| Somewhat Somewhat Very Very | Somewhat Somewhat Very
Base |[liberal liberal | Moderate | conservative | conservative Base |[liberal liberal | Moderate | conservative | conservative
Beauprez Favorability Gov
Favorable|41%  16% 9% 26% 69% 83% John Hickenlooper|45%  86% 81% 49% 13% 5%
Unfavorable|39%  77% 74% 44% 11% 2% Bob Beauprez|44% 5% 7% 34% 79% 86%
Not sure|20% 7% 18% 31% 19% 15% Harry Hempy| 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Matthew Hess| 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Mike Dunafon| 1% - 1% 2% 0% 0%
Paul Noel Fiorino| 0% - 2% - - -
Undecided| 7% 3% 5% 12% 6% 5%
Ideology Ideology
Very|Somewhat Somewhat Very Very | Somewhat Somewhat Very
Base |liberal liberal | Moderate | conservative | conservative Base |[liberal liberal | Moderate | conservative | conservative
Gov Leaners Udall Approval
John Hickenlooper(46%  87% 84% 52% 13% 7% Approve|37%  72% 2% 40% 7% 3%
Bob Beauprez|46% 8% 10% 35% 81% 88% Disapprove|52%  13% 17% 45% 84% 93%
Not sure| 8% 4% 6% 13% 6% 5% Not sure|11%  15% 11% 15% 9% 4%
Ideology Ideology
Very| Somewhat Somewhat Very Very| Somewhat Somewhat Very
Base |[liberal liberal | Moderate | conservative | conservative Base |[liberal liberal | Moderate | conservative | conservative
Gardner Favorability Senate
Favorable|45%  12% 11% 33% 76% 88% Mark Udall[43%  93% 78% 47% 7% 5%
Unfavorable|42%  82% 82% 47% 8% 4% Cory Gardner | 46% 1% 10% 37% 81% 87%
Not sure|13% 7% 6% 20% 16% 8% Gaylon Kent| 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 4%
Bill Hammons| 1% 2% 1% - 1% -
Raul Acosta| 1% 2% 1% 1% - -
Steve Shogan| 1% - 1% 2% - -
Undecided| 7% 0% 3% 13% 8% 4%




Ideology Ideology
Very| Somewhat Somewhat Very Very | Somewhat Somewhat Very
Base |[liberal liberal | Moderate | conservative | conservative Base |(liberal liberal| Moderate | conservative [ conservative
Senate Leaners SOs
Mark Udall|44%  96% 81% 50% % 5% Joe Neguse|31% 77% 60% 28% 8% 1%
Cory Gardner | 47% 1% 13% 37% 83% 88% Wayne Williams | 36% 4% 13% 29% 57% 76%
Not sure| 9% 3% 6% 14% 10% 7% Amanda Campbell | 10% 7% 6% 11% 13% 9%
Dave Schambach| 3% - 0% 5% 5% -
Undecided|20%  12% 21% 28% 17% 14%
Ideology Ideology
Very| Somewhat Somewhat Very Very | Somewhat Somewhat Very
Base |[liberal liberal | Moderate | conservative | conservative Base |[liberal liberal| Moderate | conservative [ conservative
Treasurer AG
Betsy Markey|40%  88% 79% 40% 10% 2% Don Quick|[32% 80% 67% 26% 7% 2%
Walker Stapleton |42% 3% 9% 34% 71% 83% Cynthia Coffman [ 46% 8% 20% 40% 69% 85%
David Jurist| 6% 6% 4% 6% 8% 7% David Williams| 7% 3% 1% 11% 10% 6%
Undecided | 12% 2% 9% 20% 10% 8% Undecided | 15% 8% 12% 23% 14% 7%
Ideology Ideology
Very [ Somewhat Somewhat Very Very [ Somewhat Somewhat Very
Base |[liberal liberal | Moderate | conservative | conservative Base |[liberal liberal| Moderate | conservative [ conservative
Generic Leg. Ballot Amendment 67
Democrat|40% 91% 82% 40% 5% 1% Yes|(37% 27% 10% 31% 49% 69%
Republican | 48% 8% 11% 39% 82% 92% No|54% 67% 84% 59% 40% 22%
Not sure|11% 1% 7% 21% 13% % Not sure| 9% 6% 6% 10% 11% 9%
Ideology Ideology
Very| Somewhat Somewhat Very Very| Somewhat Somewhat Very
Base |liberal liberal | Moderate | conservative | conservative Base |[liberal liberal | Moderate | conservative | conservative
Bennet Approval Should Same-sex
Approve|28%  47% 52% 32% 10% 3% Ma”iagAe B?A”O""Ed?
Disapprove|3a%  18% 15% 27% 45% 67% Think it sh;)lfolevgg 54%  86% 87% 63% 30% 8%
Not sure|38%  35% 34% 41% 45% 30% Think it should not be|39%  12% 11% 27% 60% 87%
Not sure| 7% 3% 2% 10% 11% 5%




Ideology Ideology
Very| Somewhat Somewhat Very Very | Somewhat Somewhat Very
Base |[liberal liberal [Moderate | conservative|conservative Base |[liberal liberal| Moderate [ conservative | conservative
Gay Marriage/Civ. Legal SSM:
Unions/No Pos/Neg/No Impact on
Recognition Your Life
Gay couples should|50% 87% 81% 58% 25% 4% Positive impact|17%  51% 26% 11% 8% 2%
be allowed to 'emg:r'g Negative impact|29%  10% 8% 23% 36% 68%
Gay couples should |26% 5% 13% 23% 20% 26% Don't think it'll make a|54%  39% 65% 66% 56% 30%
be allowed to form difference
civil unions but not
marry
There should be no[20% 7% 4% 14% 31% 46%
legal recognition of a
gay couple’s
relationship
Not sure| 3% 0% 2% 5% 3% 4%
Gender Gender
Base |[Woman| Man Base [Woman| Man
Obama Approval Hickenlooper
Approval
Approve|41%  47% 34% PP
. Approve|43% 48% 38%
Disapprove|54% 47% 61%
Disapprove|49% 43% 55%
Not sure| 6% 6% 5%
Not sure| 8% 9% %
Gender Gender
Base |[Woman| Man Base [Woman| Man
Beauprez Favorability Gov
Favorable|41% 35% 47% John Hickenlooper|45% 49%  40%
Unfavorable|39% 43% 35% Bob Beauprez|44% 39% 50%
Not sure|20% 22% 17% Harry Hempy| 2% 2% 1%
Matthew Hess| 1% 2% 1%
Mike Dunafon| 1% 1% 1%
Paul Noel Fiorino| 0% 0% 0%
Undecided| 7% 7% 7%




Base

Gender

Woman| Man

Gov Leaners

John Hickenlooper

46%

51% 41%

Bob Beauprez|46% 41% 52%
Not sure| 8% 8% 8%
Gender
Base |Woman| Man
Gardner Favorability
Favorable | 45% 42% 48%
Unfavorable|42% 45% 39%
Not sure|13% 13% 13%
Gender
Base |[Woman| Man
Senate Leaners
Mark Udall | 44% 48%  40%
Cory Gardner|47% 43% 51%
Not sure| 9% 9% 9%

Gender
Base |Woman| Man
Udall Approval
Approve|37% 40% 32%
Disapprove|52% 47% 59%
Not sure|11% 13% 9%
Gender
Base |Woman| Man
Senate
Mark Udall|43% 46% 39%
Cory Gardner|46% 42%  50%
Gaylon Kent| 2% 2% 2%
Bill Hommons| 1% 1% 1%
Raul Acosta| 1% 1% 0%
Steve Shogan| 1% 1% 1%
Undecided| 7% % 7%
Gender
Base |Woman| Man
SOs
Joe Neguse|31% 36% 26%
Wayne Williams | 36% 31% 43%
Amanda Campbell | 10% 10% 10%
Dave Schambach| 3% 1% 5%
Undecided | 20% 22% 17%




Base

Gender

Woman| Man

Gender

Treasurer

Betsy Markey

40%

45% 35%

Walker Stapleton |42% 38% 46%
David Jurist| 6% 5% 8%
Undecided [ 12% 12% 11%

Gender
Base |[Woman| Man
Generic Leg. Ballot
Democrat|40% 47% 32%
Republican|48% 43% 55%
Not sure|11% 10% 13%
Gender
Base |Woman| Man
Bennet Approval
Approve|28% 29% 26%
Disapprove|34% 24% 44%
Not sure|38% 46% 29%

Base |Woman| Man
AG
Don Quick [ 32% 37% 27%
Cynthia Coffman | 46% 43% 49%
David Williams| 7% 3% 11%
Undecided [ 15% 16% 13%
Gender
Base |Woman| Man
Amendment 67
Yes|37% 34% 40%
No | 54% 56% 53%
Not sure| 9% 11% 7%
Gender
Base |Woman| Man
Should Same-sex
Marriage Be Allowed?
Think it should be[54% 59% 48%
allowed
Think it should not be|39% 34% 45%
Not sure| 7% 7% %




Gender Gender
Base [Woman| Man Base |Woman| Man
Gay Marriage/Civ. Legal SSM:
Unions/No Pos/Neg/No Impact on
Recognition Your Life
Gay couples should [ 50% 56% 43% Positive impact|17% 23% 10%
be allowed to legally L
0, 0, 0,
marry Negative impact|29% 23% 35%
Gay couples should|26% 25% 28% Don't think it'll make a|54% 54% 55%
be allowed to form difference
civil unions but not
marry
There should be no|20% 15% 26%
legal recognition of a
gay couple’s
relationship
Not sure| 3% 4% 3%
Party Party
Independent Independent
Base |Democrat|Republican |/ Other Base |Democrat|Republican / Other
Obama Approval Hickenlooper
Approve|41% 84% 7% 32% Approval
h Approve|43% 81% 14% 37%
Disapprove|54% 10% 90% 59%
Disapprove|49% 11% 81% 52%
Not sure| 6% 5% 3% 9%
Not sure| 8% 8% 6% 11%
Party Party
Independent Independent
Base |Democrat|Republican / Other Base [Democrat|Republican / Other
Beauprez Favorability Gov
Favorable|41% 12% 2% 35% John Hickenlooper|45% 84% 13% 38%
Unfavorable|39% 72% 11% 36% Bob Beauprez|44% 8% 79% 43%
Not sure|20% 16% 16% 29% Harry Hempy| 2% 2% 2% 1%
Matthew Hess| 1% 1% 1% 4%
Mike Dunafon| 1% 1% 0% 2%
Paul Noel Fiorino| 0% 1% - 1%
Undecided| 7% 5% 5% 13%




Party Party
Independent Independent
Base |Democrat|Republican / Other Base [Democrat|Republican / Other
Gov Leaners Udall Approval
John Hickenlooper| 46% 85% 14% 41% Approve|37% 2% 9% 30%
Bob Beauprez|46% 9% 81% 45% Disapprove|52% 14% 85% 56%
Not sure| 8% 6% 5% 14% Not sure|11% 14% 6% 14%
Party Party
Independent Independent
Base |Democrat|Republican / Other Base [Democrat|Republican / Other
Gardner Favorability Senate
Favorable|45% 11% 80% 40% Mark Udall | 43% 84% 9% 36%
Unfavorable|42% 7% 12% 40% Cory Gardner|46% 7% 84% 43%
Not sure|13% 12% 9% 20% Gaylon Kent| 2% 2% 2% 4%
Bill Hammons| 1% 1% - 2%
Raul Acosta| 1% 1% - 1%
Steve Shogan| 1% 1% 0% 1%
Undecided| 7% 4% 5% 13%
Party Party
Independent Independent
Base |Democrat|Republican |/ Other Base |Democrat|Republican |/ Other
Senate Leaners SOSs
Mark Udall | 44% 86% 10% 39% Joe Neguse|31% 70% 5% 20%
Cory Gardner|47% 7% 85% 46% Wayne Williams | 36% 6% 69% 31%
Not sure| 9% 8% 5% 15% Amanda Campbell | 10% 7% 5% 19%
Dave Schambach| 3% 1% 4% 4%
Undecided | 20% 17% 17% 26%




Party Party
Independent Independent
Base |Democrat|Republican / Other Base [Democrat|Republican / Other
Treasurer AG
Betsy Markey | 40% 81% 9% 32% Don Quick|32% 71% 5% 22%
Walker Stapleton |42% 4% 79% 40% Cynthia Coffman|46% 10% 78% 48%
David Jurist| 6% 6% 2% 12% David Williams| 7% 5% 5% 13%
Undecided | 12% 9% 10% 17% Undecided | 15% 15% 12% 17%
Party Party
Independent Independent
Base |Democrat|Republican / Other Base [Democrat|Republican / Other
Generic Leg. Ballot Amendment 67
Democrat | 40% 88% 3% 31% Yes|37% 20% 53% 36%
Republican | 48% 8% 91% 43% No [ 54% 2% 37% 55%
Not sure|11% 5% 6% 26% Not sure| 9% 8% 10% 9%
Party Party
Independent Independent
Base |Democrat|Republican |/ Other Base |Democrat|Republican |/ Other
Bennet Approval Should Same-sex
Approve | 28% 49% 9% 27% Marriage Be Allowed?
Disapprove | 34% 17% 53% 30% Think it Sh;%svgg 54% 82% 30% 51%
Not sure| 38% 35% 38% 44% Think it should not be | 39% 12% 63% 39%
Not sure| 7% 6% % 9%




Party Party
Independent Independent
Base |Democrat|Republican / Other Base [Democrat|Republican / Other
Gay Marriage/Civ. Legal SSM:
Unions/No Pos/Neg/No Impact on
Recognition Your Life
Gay couples should|50% 78% 25% 49% Positive impact|17% 34% 5% 12%
be allowed to Itr?T?aarIrlz Negative impact|29% 10% 44% 32%
Gay COup|ES should| 26% 11% 43% 24% Don't think it'll make a|54% 56% 52% 56%
be allowed to form difference
civil unions but not
marry
There should be no|20% 7% 29% 24%
legal recognition of a
gay couple’s
relationship
Not sure| 3% 3% 3% 4%
Race Race
Base Hispanichhitel Other Base Hispanichhitel Other
Obama Approval Hickenlooper
Approve | 41% 57% 38% 46% Approval
Approve | 43% 55% 42% 42%
Disapprove |54% 38% 57% 47% PP 0
Disapprove|49% 36% 51% 44%
Not sure| 6% 5% 6% 6% P 0 ? 0 ’
Not sure| 8% 9% 7% 14%
Race Race
Base Hispanichhite| Other Base Hispanichhite| Other
Beauprez Favorability Gov
Favorable|41% 34% 43% 30% John Hickenlooper|45% 60% 42% 43%
Unfavorable|39% 46% 38% 40% Bob Beauprez|44% 28% 47% 38%
Not sure|20% 20% 19% 30% Harry Hempy| 2% 1% 2% -
Matthew Hess| 1% - 1% 4%
Mike Dunafon| 1% - 1% -
Paul Noel Fiorino| 0% - 0% 3%
Undecided| 7% 11% 6% 12%




Base

Race

Hispanichhitel Other

Gov Leaners

John Hickenlooper|46% 60% 44% 47%
Bob Beauprez|46% 29% 49% 41%
Not sure| 8% 11% % 12%
Race
Base Hispanichhite| Other
Gardner Favorability
Favorable | 45% 40% 47% 31%
Unfavorable|42% 43% 41% 52%
Not sure|13% 17% 12% 17%
Race
Base Hispanichhitel Other
Senate Leaners
Mark Udall | 44% 65% 40% 51%
Cory Gardner |[47% 24% 52% 30%
Not sure| 9% 11% 8% 19%

Race
Base Hispanichhitel Other
Udall Approval
Approve|37% 33% 37% 33%
Disapprove|52% 35% 56% 44%
Not sure|11% 32% 7% 23%
Race
Base Hispanichhite| Other
Senate
Mark Udall | 43% 64% 39% 51%
Cory Gardner|46% 24% 51% 27%
Gaylon Kent| 2% 1% 2% 8%
Bill Hommons| 1% - 1% -
Raul Acosta| 1% - 1% 1%
Steve Shogan| 1% - 1% -
Undecided| 7% 11% 6% 12%
Race
Base Hispanichhitel Other
SOs
Joe Neguse|31% 31% 32% 23%
Wayne Williams | 36% 17% 40% 30%
Amanda Campbell | 10% 21% 8% 10%
Dave Schambach| 3% 8% 2% 8%
Undecided | 20% 24% 18% 29%




Base

Race

Hispanichhitel Other

Race

Treasurer

Betsy Markey

40%

55% 38% 45%

Walker Stapleton |42% 25% 46% 26%
David Jurist| 6% 4% 6% 14%
Undecided [ 12% 16% 11% 15%

Race
Base Hispanichhitel Other
Generic Leg. Ballot
Democrat|40% 56% 37% 41%
Republican|48% 26% 53% 40%
Not sure|11% 17% 10% 20%
Race
Base Hispanichhite| Other
Bennet Approval
Approve|28% 45% 26% 21%
Disapprove|34% 9% 37% 44%
Not sure|38% 46% 37% 35%

Base Hispanichhitel Other
AG
Don Quick [ 32% 34% 34% 13%
Cynthia Coffman [ 46% 41% 47% 40%
David Williams| 7% 12% 6% 15%
Undecided [ 15% 13% 13% 32%
Race
Base Hispanichhitel Other
Amendment 67
Yes|37% 43% 36% 28%
No | 54% 46% 56% 51%
Not sure| 9% 11% 8% 21%
Race
Base Hispanichhite| Other
Should Same-sex
Marriage Be Allowed?
Think it should be[54% 67% 53% 46%
allowed
Think it should not be|39% 25% 41% 38%
Not sure| 7% 8% 6% 15%




Race
Base HispanichhitelOther
Legal SSM:
Pos/Neg/No Impact on
Your Life
Positive impact|17% 25% 16% 15%
Negative impact|29% 36% 27% 30%
Don't think it'll make a|54% 39% 57% 55%
difference
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65(than 65
Hickenlooper
Approval
Approve|43% 52% 45% 44% 39%
Disapprove[49% 37% 46% 50% 53%
Not sure| 8% 11% 9% % 8%

Race
Base HispanichhitelOther
Gay Marriage/Civ.
Unions/No
Recognition
Gay couples should [ 50% 65% 48% 46%
be allowed to legally
marry
Gay couples should | 26% 7% 29% 30%
be allowed to form
civil unions but not
marry
There should be no|20% 21% 20% 15%
legal recognition of a
gay couple’s
relationship
Not sure| 3% 7% 2% 9%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65(than 65
Obama Approval
Approve|41% 62% 38% 40% 36%
Disapprove[54% 27% 57% 54% 59%
Not sure| 6% 10% 4% 5% 5%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65(than 65
Beauprez Favorability
Favorable|41% 36% 39% 41% 43%
Unfavorable|39% 40% 35% 42% 37%
Not sure|{20% 24% 26% 16% 20%




Age

18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65(than 65
Gov
John Hickenlooper|45% 59% 43% 44% 41%
Bob Beauprez|44% 31% 37% 46% 50%
Harry Hempy| 2% 3% 3% 1% 2%
Matthew Hess| 1% 3% 2% 1% 0%
Mike Dunafon| 1% - 1% 1% 1%
Paul Noel Fiorino| 0% - - 1% -
Undecided| 7% 4% 12% 6% 6%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65(than 65
Udall Approval
Approve(37% 43% 36% 36% 37%
Disapprove|52% 40% 50% 55% 54%
Not sure(11% 17% 14% 10% 9%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65|than 65
Senate
Mark Udall|43% 59% 36% 44% 40%
Cory Gardner|46% 22% 39% 49% 53%
Gaylon Kent| 2% 4% 4% 2% 2%
Bill Hammons| 1% 6% 1% - 0%
Raul Acosta| 1% - 1% 1% 1%
Steve Shogan| 1% 4% - 1% 0%
Undecided| 7% 4% 19% 4% 5%

Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65(than 65
Gov Leaners
John Hickenlooper|46% 62% 46% 46% 41%
Bob Beauprez|46% 34% 40% 48% 51%
Not sure| 8% 4% 14% 6% 7%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65(than 65
Gardner Favorability
Favorable|45% 30% 45% 45% 50%
Unfavorable[42% 64% 35% 43% 38%
Not sure|13% 6% 20% 12% 12%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65|than 65
Senate Leaners
Mark Udall|44% 66% 37% 45% 40%
Cory Gardner|47% 22% 43% 50% 53%
Not sure| 9% 12% 20% 5% 7%




Age

Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65(than 65
SOS
Joe Neguse|31% 29% 29% 34% 30%
Wayne Williams|36% 15% 30% 38% 46%
Amanda Campbell[10% 26% 13% 7% 6%
Dave Schambach| 3% 11% 3% 2% 1%
Undecided [20% 19% 25% 19% 18%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65(than 65
AG
Don Quick|32% 35% 28% 35% 30%
Cynthia Coffman|46% 42% 39% 47% 51%
David Williams| 7% 20% 9% 6% 3%
Undecided | 15% 3% 23% 12% 16%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65(than 65
Amendment 67
Yes|37% 46% 39% 36% 33%
No|54% 51% 47% 59% 53%

Not sure

9%

3%

13%

6%

14%

18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65(than 65
Treasurer
Betsy Markey[40% 55% 28% 43% 40%
Walker Stapleton|42% 19% 40% 44% 48%
David Jurist| 6% 16% 12% 5% 2%
Undecided [12% 10% 20% 9% 11%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65(than 65
Generic Leg. Ballot
Democrat|40% 56% 34% 41% 38%
Republican|48% 30% 46% 50% 54%
Not sure|[11% 14% 20% 9% 9%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65(than 65
Bennet Approval
Approve|28% 29% 24% 28% 29%
Disapprove(34% 27% 25% 37% 37%
Not sure[38% 43% 50% 35% 34%




Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65|than 65
Should Same-sex
Marriage Be Allowed?
Think it should be|54% 72% 57% 57% 41%
allowed
Think it should not be|39% 28% 32% 38% 49%
Not sure| 7% - 11% 5% 10%
Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65|than 65
Legal SSM:
Pos/Neg/No Impact on
Your Life
Positive impact|17% 44% 20% 14% 10%
Negative impact|29% 35% 24% 29% 30%
Don't think it'll make a|54% 22% 56% 57% 60%
difference
Mode
Base |[Phone]|Internet
Hickenlooper
Approval
Approve|43% 41% 53%
Disapprove(49% 53% 30%
Not sure| 8% 6% 17%

Age
18to| 30to| 46to| Older
Base 29 45 65|than 65
Gay Marriage/Civ.
Unions/No
Recognition
Gay couples should|50% 72% 52% 53% 36%
be allowed to legally
marry
Gay couples should | 26% 9% 22% 26% 37%
be allowed to form
civil unions but not
marry
There should be no[20% 19% 19% 19% 23%
legal recognition of a
gay couple’s
relationship
Not sure| 3% - 7% 2% 4%
Mode
Base |Phone|Internet
Obama Approval
Approve|41% 39% 48%
Disapprove(54% 57% 38%
Not sure| 6% 4% 14%
Mode
Base |Phone|Internet
Beauprez Favorability
Favorable|41%  46% 20%
Unfavorable[39%  41% 34%
Not sure[20% 14% 46%




Base

Mode

Phone|Internet

Gov

John Hickenlooper

45%

42% 55%

Base

Mode

Phone|Internet

Gov Leaners

John Hickenlooper

46%

43% 59%

Bob Beauprez|44% 50% 20%
Harry Hempy| 2% 2% 2%
Matthew Hess| 1% 1% 4%
Mike Dunafon| 1% 1% -
Paul Noel Fiorino| 0% 0% -
Undecided| 7% 4% 19%
Mode
Base |Phone|Internet
Udall Approval
Approve|37%  36% 41%
Disapprove(52% 57% 35%
Not sure|11% 8% 24%
Mode
Base |Phone|Internet
Senate
Mark Udall|43%  41% 50%
Cory Gardner|46%  51% 22%
Gaylon Kent| 2% 2% 2%
Bill Hammons| 1% 0% 3%
Raul Acosta| 1% 0% 2%
Steve Shogan| 1% 1% -
Undecided| 7% 4% 21%

Bob Beauprez|46%  52% 22%
Not sure| 8% 5% 19%
Mode
Base [Phone|Internet
Gardner Favorability
Favorable[45%  50% 23%
Unfavorable|42%  41% 48%
Not sure|13% 9% 29%
Mode
Base |Phone|Internet
Senate Leaners
Mark Udall|44%  42% 54%
Cory Gardner|47%  52% 25%
Not sure| 9% 6% 22%




Mode

Base |Phone]Internet
SOS
Joe Neguse(31%  31% 31%
Wayne Williams|36%  41% 18%
Amanda Campbell | 10% 9% 14%
Dave Schambach| 3% 3% 2%
Undecided|20%  16% 35%
Mode
Base |Phone|Internet
AG
Don Quick|32% 32% 33%

Cynthia Coffman

46%

49% 34%

David Williams| 7% 7% 5%
Undecided [15% 11% 28%
Mode
Base |Phone|Internet
Amendment 67

Yes|37% 38% 32%

No|[54% 54% 56%

Not sure| 9% 8% 12%

Mode
Base |Phone|Internet
Treasurer
Betsy Markey|40%  39% 45%
Walker Stapleton|42%  47% 22%
David Jurist| 6% 6% 8%
Undecided | 12% 8% 24%
Mode
Base [Phone|Internet
Generic Leg. Ballot
Democrat|{40%  37% 51%
Republican|48%  53% 31%
Not sure|[11%  10% 18%
Mode
Base [Phone|Internet
Bennet Approval
Approve[28%  30% 18%
Disapprove|34%  38% 17%
Not sure[38%  32% 65%




Base

Mode

Phone|Internet

Gay Marriage/Civ.
Unions/No
Recognition

Gay couples should
be allowed to legally
marry

Gay couples should
be allowed to form
civil unions but not
marry

There should be no
legal recognition of a
gay couple’s
relationship

Not sure

50%

26%

20%

3%

45% 71%

30% 11%

23% 9%

2% 9%

Mode
Base |Phone]Internet
Should Same-sex
Marriage Be Allowed?
Think it should be|54%  50% 71%
allowed
Think it should not be[39%  44% 17%
Not sure| 7% 6% 13%
Mode
Base |Phone|Internet

Legal SSM:
Pos/Neg/No Impact on
Your Life

Positive impact
Negative impact

Don't think it'll make a
difference

17%
29%
54%

12% 38%
33% 10%
55% 53%
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